AMENDMENT NO 9    
CONTRACT NO. 35459 
FOR

Bull Run Water Supply Habitat Conservation Plan and NEPA Analysis   
Pursuant to Ordinance No. 
 
This Contract was made and entered into on the 8th day of September, 2004 by and between CH2M Hill, hereinafter called Contractor, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City.

1. Additional work is necessary as described in the Scope of Work which is attached as Exhibit A.
2. The remaining budget amounts for several projects tasks, which have been completed under the allocated budget or are no longer necessary, will be transferred as per Exhibit A.  The contract shall be amended to reallocate task budgets.

3. Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed $54,687.

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.



CH2M Hill  


By:  











Date














(Name and Title)










Address:     




            



Telephone: 




Approved as to Form:
CITY OF PORTLAND

                                                 

By: 






City Attorney
Date
          Auditor
 
          
Date







   


By: 








        Mayor/Elected Official
Date

Exhibit A – Work Scope


Task 3.3 Final Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) 

The contractor (CH2M Hill) will prepare the final EIS for the project. This is a new project task.  

The Contractor (CH2M Hill) will do the following:

· They will respond to comments on the draft EIS.

· They will prepare the final EIS under the direction of the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS).  The final EIS is expected to have revisions to the following:

1. executive summary and introduction sections

2. proposed action and alternatives, affected environmental, environmental consequences, and cumulative impact sections

· A full final EIS will be assembled for review and necessary changes will be incorporated into the document.

· They will be responsible for incorporating other review comments from NMFS, as necessary.

· They will draft a Record of Decision for NMFS consideration. 

· They will update the administrative record for National Environmental Policy Act documentation

· Print 50 hard copies of the final EIS and associated documents.  Create 50 CD’s that contain the Final EIS and Habitat Conservation Plan.   Contractor will also mail up to 50 hard copies, if necessary. If there are fewer requests for the final EIS, the remaining copies will be returned to the City.  Printing and distribution of the Final EIS will be done in conjunction with the Final Habitat Conservation Plan.

This task will have a budget of $57,500.  Approximately $ 50,000 is for completing the final EIS and $7,500 is for printing and distribution the EIS.

Task 3.4 Final Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP)

This is a new project task.  The contractor will support City Staff for completion the final HCP.  Contractor staff will attend meetings between the City and other agencies to provide technical input to the discussion of HCP issues, review public comments on the draft HCP and EIS, review comments on the City’s cultural resources management plan, provide technical fisheries modeling analysis, and ensure that resolutions between the City and the agencies are consistent with regulatory requirements. 

The contractor will also print 60 hard copies of the final HCP, including appendices.   Contractor will also mail, in conjunction with the requests for the draft EIS, up to 60 copies of the final HCP.  If there are fewer requests for the final HCP, the remaining copies will be returned to the City.  CD’s will also be made with copies of the final HCP (see Task 3.3).

This task will have a budget of $27,500.  $20,000 will be for contractor support to the City.  $7,500 is for printing and distribution of the final HCP.
Tasks 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.6, 2.8, and 2.12

These tasks have been completed and any remaining budget for the tasks will be transferred to new Task 3.3   (preparation of the Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS)).

Task 2.7 Intergovernmental Coordination

Services in this task are no longer necessary.  Approximately $3,277 will be transferred from this task to Task 3.3 (Final EIS).

Task 2.9 Project Management

The budget for this task shall be increased by $12,000 to cover project management services through November 2008.

Task 2.10 Draft Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP)

The draft HCP has been completed.  All remaining budget (approximately $29,036) for this task will be reallocated to other tasks.  

Task 3.1 Draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS)

The draft EIS has been completed.  All remaining budget (approximately $10,000) for this task will be reallocated to other tasks.
